Ord. No. 373-2023



City of Cleveland Memorandum Frank D. Williams, Director Department of Public Works

March 16, 2023

The Honorable Blaine A. Griffin, President Cleveland City Council 601 Lakeside Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Re: Legislation for Passage under Suspension of Rules on March 20, 2023

Dear Council President Griffin:

I am writing to ask your support for Passage under Suspension of the Rules on March 20, 2023, an emergency ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 761-2022, passed September 19, 2022, for a direct award to McLean Company and Columbus Equipment, authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into contract for the purchase, lease, or lease with option to purchase by one or more standard contracts, of three (3) rollers, two (2) pavers and tar distributor needed for the 2023 residential resurfacing project, for administrative and Council review and approval.

The reason we are asking for Passage under Suspension of the Rules is due to the high demand for this equipment and the limited quantity with other vendors. Obtaining the equipment now will ensure that we are getting the equipment needed for the residential resurfacing project. If we do not act now, we will be delayed by one-year and will not have access to the vehicles needed for this project.

The source of funding will be taken from fund 11-006 and any funds deemed appropriate by the Director of Finance.

Should you have any additional questions or concerns, please feel free to let us know. Thank you.

Sincerely

Frank D. Williams, Director Department of Public Works

FDW/mam Enclosure

Cc: All Members of Council; Patricia J. Britt, City Clerk, Clerk of Council Bradford J. Davey, Chief of Staff Bonita G. Teeuwen, Chief Operating Officer Randy Scott, Commissioner of Street Maintenance Nancy Lanzola, Legislative Liaison, Dept. of Law; Beverly Gray, Legislative Liaison, Dept. of Law John Laird, Asst. Director of Public Works M. Yanna Maxwell, Department of Public Works

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS Division of Motor Vehicle Maintenance AMEND Ord. 761-2022 (GF Public Works & Public Safety) Various On-Road and Off-Road Equipment

Ordinance: TBD

Purpose: An emergency ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 761-2022, passed September 19, 2022, for a direct award to McLean Company and Columbus Equipment, authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into contract for the purchase, lease, or lease with option to purchase by one or more standard contracts, of three (3) rollers, two (2) pavers and tar distributor needed for the 2023 residential resurfacing project.

> The reason we are asking for Passage under Suspension of the Rules is due to the high demand for this equipment and the limited quantity with other vendors. Obtaining the equipment now will ensure that we are getting the equipment needed for the residential resurfacing project. If we do not act now, we will be delayed by one-year and will not have access to the vehicles needed for this project.

Description: The following vehicles will be added to Ordinance No. 761-2022:

	ITEM	Supplier	Division	#	Unit Cost	-
ADD	ROLLER	Columbus	Streets	1	\$60,000	\$60,000
	FINISH	~ 1 1			+ 0.1	
ADD	ROLLER	Columbus	Streets	2	\$186,000	\$372,000
ADD	Paver	McLean	Streets	2	\$439,750	\$879,500
ADD	Tar Distributor	McLean	Streets	1	\$258,000	\$258,000
Revise	Streets Total		\$1,569,500			

Previous Contract Amount: \$11,998,000.00 Additional vehicles \$1,569,500.00 New Estimated Contract Amount \$13,567,500.00 Various, to be determined through the procurement process Vendor: Funding Fund 11-006 and any funds deemed appropriate by the Director of Source: Finance.